BYLAW NO. 2838

REGIONAL DISTRICT OF OKANAGAN-SIMILKAMEEN

BYLAW NO. 2838, 2019

A Bylaw to Delegate powers under Section 512 of the *Local Government Act* to the provincial Approving Officer

WHEREAS Section 512(2) of the *Local Government Act* allows a local government to exempt a parcel being created by subdivision from the minimum frontage requirement set out in this section of the *Local Government Act*;

AND WHEREAS Section 512(3) of the *Local Government Act* states that a local government may, by bylaw, delegate its powers under Section 512(2) only to an Approving Officer;

AND WHEREAS the Regional Board of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen wishes to delegate this authority to the Approving Officer;

NOW THEREFORE the Board of the Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

.1 The Board hereby delegates to the Approving Officer the authority to exempt a parcel from the statutory minimum frontage requirement provided for in Section 512 of the *Local Government Act*.

This Bylaw shall be cited for all purposes as the "Regional District of Okanagan-Similkameen Delegation of Subdivision Parcel Frontage Exemption Bylaw No. 2838, 2019."

READ A FIRST TIME on the 17th day of January, 2019.

READ A SECOND TIME on the 17th day of January, 2019.

READ A THIRD TIME on the 17th day of January, 2019.

ADOPTED on the 17th day of January, 2019.

Board Chair

Corporate Officer